BOOK 70
PAGE 1005

MONDAY, JUNE 10,2024 A. D.

STATE OF TENNESSEE)

COUNTY OF GRAINGER)

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
OF GRAINGER COUNTY, TENNESSEE, MET IN REGULAR SESSION ON MONDAY,
JUNE 10, 2024 A.D., MIKE HOLT, GRAINGER COUNTY COMMISSION CHAIR, WAS PRESENT

AND PRESIDING, AND THE FOLLOWING COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PRESENT TO-WIT:

WENDY NOE, DARELL STRATTON, SCOTT WYNN, ED MCBEE, RODNEY
OVERBAY, LUKE STRATTON, ANDY CAMERON, TINA DAVIS, DARRELL
WILLIAMS, JAMES ACUFF, JUSTIN EPPERSON, JENNIFER HOLT, ANNA

BLANKEN, JESSE CLINE and MIKE HOLT. (15)

COUNTY COMMISSIONER’S ABSENT: (0)

OPEN BY: SHERIFF JAMES HARVILLE

PRAYER BY: RODNEY OVERBAY

PLEDGE BY: JAMES ACUFF

MIKE HOLT, COUNTY COMMISSION CHAIR, CALLED THE MEETING OF THE BOARD
OF COMMISSION OF GRAINGER COUNTY TO ORDER. ANGIE J. LAMB, GRAINGER COUNTY

CLERK, WAS PRESENT AND THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING WERE RECORDED TO WIT:

ok ok ok sk okok ook kodok kR

i
[

1005 | Pags June 1.




PUBLIC COMMENTS,

NONE

PEEXET TR S L L

AGENDA, Approval of

UPON MOTION of Commissioner ANNA BLANKEN, Seconded by
Commissioner ED MCBEE, the Commission approved the agenda with addendums for
the June 10, 2024 meeting by Voice Vote.

*10A was removed from the agenda.

N
o
N

1006 | Puge June 10,




w

£

1.

Agenda
Graingexz County Commission Maeting
Monday June 10, 2024 @ 7008

RA1Y Ces-

punli Commants

approval of Aganda ard Acaerdums as req.ized

ticas asn

reqaired

Bpprove minutes and coors
2024 meeling.,

Election of Kutarisas

-zual 2f MaTacy Bords

annsl. on F
i dpkeToans.

ToTm W

, CQuazteciy and Monlhly

- Manthly ‘fewoY (report wi.. W€
meezinyg)
=, rrusten Monlb.y Repar’ = (veport wi'’ 2 oprovide
meeting)
Somhitzeal/D '
A, Facks so- Inchudue 27 Mfike’

recket
provatas st ok 3
ufed in pock

B.E45 r
c.91
D. janizet

£= hepnEt M-
= e

Budnot Amen
M, Varidds

A -~ pmel.dmenrts saciuded ir Duckeo.

B. Guhwaidal rarpase sel vol-amendment.e inmaaded in pachkst

P LTI e L

for Moy

13,



.- cirgnt - A wioo OF Sep-
to cammission
14
24R approval for
15, new iness
&, cavid Smivh would like oo atlilress (te <znm.ssicn
arence to Joz licpper lLane.
a, 2ay Lovin wo.ld like aguress Lhe in
ence to Heat & Alr unit for 013 Jail fe
. Review and approve 2024-:% proposed budget as submitted
by badgern committee.
a) Resolution to set 2 Ltavy
) Resolution making apprapriat Lo various tunds
=) Resolution making appIopriatlang for non=-prallt oI-
ganizations.
D. Discuss water run off lssua at Grainger ZounLy Park
E. Solid Waste Board seeking input [zam commission on C&D
disposal cost.
16. Unfintshed Business
A. Sheriff Depaizmant Bridge Progran
17. Misc.
Next Commission meeting: June July 8, 2024 @ 7:00 P
Adjcurnment

Rk KAk sk sk

1008 | Pagc June 10, 2024



MINUTES, Approval of

UPON MOTION of Commissioner TINA DAVIS, Seconded by

Commissioner DARRELL WILLIAMS, the Commission approved the minutes for the May 13, 2024

Regular County Meeting by Voice Vote.

o ool sk e ok ok ok ke ok ok ok ok

ELECTION OF NOTARIES,
UPON MOTION of Commissioner ANDY CAMERON, Seconded by Commissioner

JAMES ACUFF. the Commission approved the following Notary Public by Voice Vote.

JOYCE CHANDLER RENEWAL

khvikkhkFhkkhihhk

ELECTION OF NOTARY OF BONDS,
UPON MOTION of Commissioner JAMES ACUFF, Seconded by Commissioner

JUSTIN EPPERSON, the Commission approved the Following Notary Bonds by Voice Vote.

JOYCE CHANDLER $10,000 Bond with Farm Bureau Ins. Co.

kk kAR FRRARRARRRIR

1009 | Paygc June 10, 2024




ELECTIONS;
NONE

sk ok ko ok ok ok ok Rk ok ok

REPORTS, MONTHLY, QUARTERLY & ANNUALLY, Mayor
No Motions

sk sk ok ok ok ke ke kok ok

REPORTS, MONTHLY, QUARTERLY & ANNUALLY, Sheriff

No Motions

gokskkdedok kR kR Rk

1010 | Page June 10, 2024




REPORTS, MONTHLY, QUARTERLY & ANNUALLY, Trustee
No Motion/Report Only

Jomplatu fames T K DU St Gralngur Gowty Tt Wor:
croand By: b YT0 RO® Raprt Datarhme:
Iy Hay 2034
Oopt Duacription
Beglnning Golunca dpertmats ecalply Tianstres In Oiburicments Iranglary OV Cammivons  Ending Balance
|\ GG
S VI 2422 AT I s A | S
2
00 ity omw oc0 (1] wel W
oo vorLow ey
4kl A ¥ &hé s [EY nu we v 400 D
e st
ABIAL asmI - L0601 1 sy s ednSs fanAl

P
TKaa 2 um N e ora N 3

w1 PwkeaReopon

12712081 202 (1 Jnw 25, 11es! =] 0o
»n s Gy T N R
payi M v [ Lee5 nsmn s o WY Ry VA
13 Dasd XA E
am e v uh ndv asn Pesm
B
i b AR [ woy w0 1, 3PN
a
Lra Rt L6 N AL BE A WhMNETH
2]
o R Pt EEL ] e B2 EL) won
Sy A e
137 EL PR i an o

[

2, 7663164% PEEREN) pLIARL 3EILNE
"
i) a2 rn [ILEER L) oco JRIE L
sk ok ok Aok ok ok ok

1011 {Payg

Tune 10. 2024




wmppmnren
[ Gramepe gy P
e TG s e
L=ty
Sammary Of Assata
Je—
lsntrsits o
ey R
. s
Ay 8 —— s
i I

pocy Bam sk %e MV
o e adiaa W b g e

1 D JAELA_FA
g e
Trustes B

1012 P age Junc 0. 2023

=3

Ending Babancy




COMMITTEE/DIRECTOR REPORTS, Parks and Recreation
Report/No Motions

GRAINGER COUNTY

SSPARKS

& RECREATION

May 31, 2024
Grainger County Commission:

The Grasnger County Parks and Recreation Department would like ta provide you with » department reporl
coverng through May 31, 2024,

Three-Star Grant Award

We are currenty still awaiting TVA appraval for the Land Use Permit apphcation. Once approval is final, work can
begin on construcling the outdoor stage at Grainger County Park 1 plan to meet with our TVA Representatives
Thursday, June 6* 1o discuss status

Food Truck Friday Events

We partnered this year with the Grainger Counly Chamber of Commerce for the 2" Annual Food Truck Friday Event
at Grainger County Park, The first event this season was held on Friday, April 26, 2024 and was a huge success even
with bad weather. The next Food Truck Friday event will be held on =riday, May 31% and Lhen again on Friday lune
28" _ The gvent time has been updated to 5:00pm-3:30pm. Not anly da we have multiphe food vendurs schisguled
for each month but we have live music, cornhole, and hofseshoes avallable for the public to takir part in We will
continue the event through the month of September 2024

2024 RTP Grant

Applications were submitted to TDEC for the 2024 RTP Grani for trail extension al Grainger County Park. If
awarded this grant would be for a total of 5490,000. Since Lhisis a 82/20 match type grant, the County's portion
would be 598,000 with $392,000 coming from TDEC. The funding would be used tor paved walking trail extension
along with parking lot repairs and ADA parking at the boal ramp area.

2024 Healthy Built Grant
Applications have also been submitied for Lhe Healthy Buill Eavironment Grant The full application is due this month

and will be for playground equipment to be installed in Washburn at the Ball Fields and Community Center Complex.
If awarded this grant will require no match and be funded up to $80,000 lor the playground project

Feel free to cantact my olfice with any questions o concerns at any time at B65-828-9900 or by email at
graingers :[t:,undr_e:}@fgﬁnr:r- 1

Singerelv,

i s | i
A Uc{um
Stagie Qelrees
Direciar

T T T L

1013 Puayge Junc vy, 2024




COMMITTEE/DIRECTOR REPORTS, EMS

Report/No

Motions

GRAINGER COUNTY EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE

County Commission

INFORMAT ON FOR THE MUNTH OF MAY 2024

June 10, 2024
A. NUMBER OF CALLS (MaY)
» 312)ncluding 50 transpants
UNIT TRANSPORTS TOTAL CALLS
Medis 1 3 =
Mede 2 53
Medic 3 28 Ry
Wedic 4 34 = === I
B. REVENUE COLLECTED (MaY)
~ thonthly Towl £144,106 51
o FY Yea Tol $1,023.440 7§
C. STAFFING
'~ Full-Time: 20 Part-Time: 14
dvinced EMY | EMT-Basic | EMSA___
Fi g 7 | Full-Time 3 | Full-Time _ 0
Parl.Tine 2 | ParTime €& Par-Time G L Part-Time 0
D. VEHICLES (MaY)
AMBULANCE; MILEAGE
UMIT _ ABSIGNMENT MAKE MODEL MONTHLY MILEAGE TOTAL MILEAGE
79 Reserve e Chavrelel 1014 163 358,237
B0 Resmive fiuiesge) _Chaviolsl = .0 253890
B1__ Washbum Chaurelst 2017 o 2M5 162,385
"2 Resorve Rutedge)  Chavralel 2019 3,065 187,505
81 _Elaine Chevioint 2017 B T 154,328
&5 Besn Slation let 2023 5138 _ 38455
86 Rulledon Chpwrol 2023 2589 7788

1014 |Page June 10, 2024




COMMITTEE/DIRECTOR REPORTS; E-911

No Motions

(= u,..flr.l
fl- Hube> 911 MONTHLY REPORT

May 2024

Telephone Calls for Service

Last Month/April

Textto911: 0
Emergency 911 telephone calls: 875

7 (6 test / 1 not a test)
796

Non-Emergency telephone calls: 1477 1237 o -
Total calls processed = 2352 2040
£,
CADDED CALL’s {REPONT 4347 & HA74)
« Total Calls Created for dispatch -1892 1852
. Total Departments dispatched —2208tccdoncany | 2097
o Domestic related Animal Calls - 42 34
e Farm related Animal Calls — 20 24
¢ Wild related Animal Calls -5 2
NEW ADDRESSES NEW ADDRESSES /April
BARN -1 Total Addresses Assigned ~ 35

Campers in campground — 23
New Homes being built - 21

Total Addresses Assigned = 45

1015 | Page June 10, 2024

{all homes)



911 REPORT BY MONTH

2024 — (911) AT&T ESinet

| oliTEXT | | i ‘.
911 Calls 757 | 712 | 719 |

o

Non- Emerg Galls | 142 i 'ig'zé‘fl\"i'z'j's'\l 1237 ‘ 1142 t
i R | - -

Total Calls ‘
_ Combined 2177

. | o2 =2 =y -
o | i l l\ \

Calls Created 1 ‘

for Dispatch 1794 | 1861 ! 1816 & 1852 1892

iy

7
Departments | 2051 | 20 2020 | 2097 | 2208 |
| Dispatched | \ '

Domestic ;
_AnimalCalls 35 26 24 34 2
| Farm Animal | l 1 1 \ ]
gl | s | a2 | 2 | 20|
Wild Animal '
cas 3 % 0o 2 2.
| | | | o
New | ,
Addresses 25 . 34 | 19H 35-H 1B
21-H
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
300 35 5

ADDRESSES: B = BARN / €= CAMPER IN CAMPGROUND / H=HOUSE

1016 | Page June ro, 2024




COMMITTEE/DIRECTOR REPORTS; Sanitation
No Motions/Report

GFL ENVIRONMENTAL DISPOSAL COST TRENDING
Fuel

Heul/Rental Sur-charge Toral
73021 542,972,856 $42,972.86
83L21 $40,982 51 $40,982.51
93021 539,999,03

$39,009.03

103121 $40,916.84
113021 540,760 43

12,3121 5426616 54266161
13122 $38 997,R1 518,997,851
229,22 %3b.184.09 516,184 09
3.31.22 546,145 44 546,145,44
43022 $42,793.82 $12.793 82
53122 $41,559.07 $41.559.87
653022 $43,964 62 543,964 62
Total $497,938.83 $0.00 $a97,938.83
23122 544,514.20 $4,988.18 $49,502,38
831122 $43,864.B8 53,673.66 $47,53R.54
9.30.22 $43,258,56 $4,279,98 647,610 44
10.30.22 43,704 97 $ 3,728.37 $47,443.34
11,30.22 $43,652.91 $4,159.64 $47,812.55
1213122 $46,900.33 $4,525.7R $51,426.11
1,31,23 $46,71119 $3.212 47 549,923,606
228.23 539,054.54 $2,98527 $12,039.81
3.31.21 $50,427.76 $3,43G 37 553,864 13
3023 504,990 9B 847,725.49
531.23 $48,742.30 $2.753.7Q 451.498.00
530.23 547,965.60 $2,370.00 $50,335 .60
Total $543,788,22 $34,999.72 $586.720,0%
7.31.23 518,863.20 $2,115.51 550,576 71
8.31.23 548,590 54 $2,177.25 $50,767 79
9.130.23 $£9,356,18  $1.402.70 552,758 88
10 34,23 5e8.021,48  $3.5a0.71 $51,503 09
11 3023 5a9,287.18  $1,608 46 $52,995 L4
123124 $4y,197 33 $3.1AS5.28

131,24 $44,022 /8 $2,049.83

2.29.24 $47,031 00 $2,040G1 549,071 61
33124 661,080 29 $2,703.21 $63.791.50
4 10.24 $52,793 25 $2,7763% 554.5/1.60
531,24 $52,000.00
6.30.24 §%2,000,00
Tatal 5488,351.13 $27,602,91 $619,954.04
Budpet - 2023-24 $610,000.00

1017 | Page Junve 10, 2024




£ ERIRONMENTAL
G Ff e o .
S

ALl wue\mL

INVOICE

. o s [
P R i ok GF 2

e Dot

seonz ooy
aleacome s ey et
Pt .

51.791.50
+ 5557140
53,791 50
T A
= 5557160 Lo v

fbgntoprrieiorr
s it om0
e i i
s i P

F( SLENTRONMENTAL

SETRR e

e
il

||||-'I|-|||‘n-vu-n'hl

figebil i
vt A P S 3
O EavRERUIATAL

b

e SEEEI

¥ 108005 oo

9 . GFL ENVWADMMENTAL
i 5

s

oy GRLDEAONMENTAL

YRR LNE
G 3 W IHVOICE |

spece
uurm_mmw.u—um

et i
orcms muny ceutierr
e Tm
v
b ~
= e
r‘l‘-ulmunn i
m!a‘nn
ame

£mtmrres Space mal bt
SRR urda

by S g o
i R e AT
fsiehey

a Bk + PR R

oSS A
I e
L s
et i m— o g MG e A NN VAT YH::
it v

P
ISR i e

priser s
SRR ST RS
i
S5 S R
wan R e
SER .m--unl v

...;--mmqw. .

it eI S
o 8 s, e e e SR R
e

-" ot

--:-'J s Tkl S

) e sERiE PRy
i R ==
e W
1 i e Do st

T e 44 “ —e
A et 4 vty s
et Dl
cavmed

1018 |Page June 10, 2024




e Gt e
Wl iR =

GFL SRS e

L EMRORLENTAL i

3
INVOICE Gf?[ . b

nah

[Pemgottrazio)

[ p it
ey i

s

CFLURVIONMERTAL
e sane

: \. iy e
INVOICE GF.C Szme, .

e ]
T aa s v
v
[t

i
F et

Linad dm et
G 24 s At
rlasyvrerpin 2 PITE

i
[ Retrdpre

i
i Bt ST
g

"‘"',"r““‘":"“‘*"»ﬁ-
ey “:_“\-‘#‘“—-vn

b A T LAY Y
By

p ot

1019 Page June 10, 2024




oty L EvmRNENTAL
ottty

GF[ === i

i IHVGICE

(3 ARG MENT,
ofe i
= e

o 1

b, G ERVIAGHIMENTAL
GE{ STt e H —an
T INVOICE |

o Sevac IR WA sy
ot ot 2
BN T, A i
e sz = - sdin
s T S e {_ oL CeePERMENTAL -
e e s T b e GE[ I I /1
;;vi‘c'-‘-""“’m:‘umw.n - GrL
W Rt o 3y Bt '“%ﬂﬂw"ﬁ .
et rd e B e L s - s st
§ T spETAR s 2 uertery
st o e o e b iy ens v ey i rmc0
B e e e B
st kT, A Tt gin .
4 ok B PR b okl
(T g ot L i e asp et
B s win e AT St
S LA R e

iy
Sl
oy

e

et

oo L e AT Y
o=

bt e e kst
N S s e T

-

Y,
e aﬁma‘wl‘; e

e ST wpm IR AR

1020 | Puge Junc LO. 202




ueu

L, ENVABHMENTAL

)

GBI 1
GF[ St 1T
g INVOICE

S - ——-

0 TR L

e ”“‘-‘—‘“.
- abesh o e = ‘ !
i I INVCICE b .
e e

APEEN TR LA wvoian A el

A

e

e etwal
i e A e
Raseal
For G by AL
e Proame 3 1D BI1283

et
B T ot

ST T

ST e A ot - e
T et oz
PSS AT <

wn

™
et
T s 1 re
s 53
VaTo R =
o b Sy et L e - .
et bt AR T s I ww
3 B e urs
H et Tnomina e me
b E2 H e b . i wn
i g5 i e
| FE B
Pt T . an
‘.~ 48
B B comand
by CILBMRRMENTAL —
rtaited
GEL AR e .- e =X
|5 INVOICE off ==t ib

e Tl

Hetvmg

mum comee
TR

Feam
R e

i
e

P

- E.E‘."-m-. - -
L Ty e wen
i

1021 Page June 10, 2024




o s Py Pt
L e et
el i ssams e

S v ey L
o B e kb AL b
o i v i oo

g e
SRS o
anae
PR
10004 v
...
o A
s S s
ey
i
b P i | i 4 .
3 Ry i
LT . am
e
e

GE[ i 14 NVOICE.

e —pn AR |

1022 |Papge lune 1O, 2024




BUDGET AMENDMENTS; Various Budgets, General Purpose School, Sheriff’s Department
UPON MOTION of Commissioner LUKE STRATTON, Seconded by Commissioner ED.

MCBEE, the Commission combined and approved the following budget amendments, various budgets,

general purpose school and the Sheriff’s Department by Roll Call Vote as Follows:

AYE: WENDY NOE, DARELL STRATTON, SCOTT WYNN, ED MCBEE, RODNEY
OVERBAY, LUKE-STRATTON, ANDY CAMERON, TINA DAVIS, DARRELL
WILLIAMS, JAMES ACUFF, JUSTIN EPPERSON, JENNIFER HOLT, ANNA
BLANKEN, JESSE CLINE and MIKE HOLT. (15)

NAY: 0

ABSENT: ®

EEEEREREEEEER EEEEREEE 12
sEEIER I ERE RS B
?ﬂg %;Eg'ﬁ% 2 énﬁﬁiﬁgi =
SIEEEBI IS Bl (2 SRIBRRIEEE |2
slzlzlslal 2zl |2 EA M E R
| | == - 2 é h §
. 5 g
H
! 2
H
2
HEREEBHE BREERE g5 |E1E
SR e NEHEE
= &= B % el |ele
22 IEREE BlE| 2] I8 3 {1
3 2 IE B ER) B s 3 E
" ;-. <2l 142 .3. £3 B g
2 el | 8 § AHRERRE o
ERENRE HENERRE &
RN g | 5
@

1023 Page Junve po. 2n2d




Various Budget Amendments Grainger County

June 2024
Debit Credit

EMS
101-55130-204 Retirgment 1,675.00
103-55130-338 Mai & Repairs Viehicles 1.675.00
101-55130-204 i 4,325.00
101-55130-415 Electricily 432500
101-55130:201 Sacial Security 559.00
101-55130-415 Eleciricity 559.00
101-55130-201 Sacial Securily 1,000,00
101-55130-454 ‘Water & Sewer 1,000.00 |
Agriculture & Extension Service
101 57100-186 Custadial Persannel 500.00
101-57100-140 Salary Supplemants 500.00
Industrial Devel
101-39000 Fund Balance 6,000.00
1031-58120:415 Electricity 2,500.00
101-58120:499 Other Supplies & Charges 3,500.00
Other Economic & Community Dev.
101-39000 Fund Balance 500.00
1031-58190-791-T007 Othér Construction 500.00
101-44170 Miscell fund: 523.00
101-58180-791-Water Other Constroction 523.00
Litter Grant
101-64000-186 Langevity 160.00
101-64000-201 Social Secutity 160.00
101-64000-186 Langevily 400.00
101-64000-204 400.00
Other Charges
101-39000 Fund Balance 7,224.00
101-58400-513 s Comp 7,224.00
116-55710-164 g dants 250.00
116-55710-204 State Retitement 250.00

5

(o]

[l

PO

apge lune

1024 | P




Various Budgel Amendments Grainger County

lune 2024

Debit Credt |
116-46170 Solid Waste Grant 22,100.00
116-55710-404 Asphalt Hot Mix S 22,100.00
116-46170 Solid Waste Grant 49,182.00
116-55710-499 Other Supplies S 49,182,00
ARP
127-39000 Fund Balance 20,800.00
127-58831-707 Building Improvements S 20,800.00
127-39000 Fund Balance 13,637.86
127-58834-708 Communication Equipment 5 13,637.86
127-35000 fund Balance 8,476.64
127-58836-719 Office Equipment 3 8,476.64
127-58838-718 Mator Vehicles 133,639.11
127-99100-590 Transfer Out 5 133,639.11
101-49800 Transfer In 133,639.11
101-54110-718 Mator Vehicles S 13%,639.11
E_u 413,386.72 § 113,346.72

kkwkkkkh kA krE

)

El

o

1025 | P




' .‘Depantnw&ﬁaﬁé:dmatiw
Quainger County

P.O. Box 38
7850 Rutledge Pike
Rutledge, Tennessee 37861
Phonc 865/828-3611 Fax 863/828-4357
Mark Briscoe, Dircctor

May 22, 2024

Mike Byrd

Grainger County Mayor
P.0. Box 126

Rutledge, TN 37861

Mayor Byrd:

| am providing sevenicen (17) copies of budget amendments for approval. “T'his will provide
your office two additional copies as well as onc for each of the commissioners. These
amendments werce approved at the May 21,2024 Sehool Board meeting,

| request for amendments to be considered [or approval at the Junc 10, 2024 meeting of the
Grainger County € ommission. | you or any of the members of the County Commission need
additional information, contict me a1 863-828-3611.

Respectfully.

o
Mark Briscoe
Director

Tench. Learn. Succeed.

Grainger County Schouls prohibit discrimination in all its programs and activities on the busis of race. culor, national origin, sex. disabilily, or age

1026 | Page June 10, 2024




1027 | Page

GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL

BUDGET AMENDMENTS
May 21, 2024
Decrease/Revenue/DB Increase/CR
To Correct Debt Service (Amendmant)
82130:620-R2324  |Debt Service lo Primary Government 1,632.00
82230-699-R2324  |Other Debt Service 1,632.00
Total $ 1,632.00 1,632.00
Decrease/Revenue/DB Increase/CR
Reserves Correction (Amendment)
34785 [Assigned for Capital Projects 1,654.00 |
72250-524-R2324  |Professional Development 1,654.00
Total $ 1,654.00 1,654.00
Decrease/Revenue/DB Increase/CR
SPED (A ! )
71200-201 Social Security 15,000.00 ]
71200-204 State Retirement 10,000.00
71200-207 Medical Insurance 5,000.00
71200-369 Ci for Substitute Certified 5,000 00
71200-370 Contracts for Substitute Non-Certified 20,000.00
72710-189-SPED __ [Other Sal and Wages 8,500.00
72710-204-SPED State Retirernent 873.00
72710-212-SPED  |Medicare 123.00
71200-725 Special Education Equipment 5,504.00
Total 3 35,000.00 35,000.00
Decrease/Revenue/DB Increase/CR
T I tion Contract Substitute (Amer \]
72710-315 Contracts with Vehicle Owners 28.,000.00
72710-146-Contr  |Bus Drivers 23,500.00
72710-201-Contr  |Social Security 1,850.00
72710-204-Conlr State Retirement 2,300.00
72710-212-Contr __|Medicare 350.00
Total $ 28,000.00 28,000.00
June 10, 2024



Decrease/Revenue/DB Increase/CR
Tachnology (Amendment)

71100-189 Other Salaries and Wages 17.612.00

72250-189 Other Sataries and Wages 15,000.00

72260-201 Social Securily 930.00

72250-204 State Retirament 1,464.00

72250-212 di 218.00

Total s 17,612.00 | $ 17,612.00 |
Decrease/Revenue/DB Increase/CR

Stollar Nurse (Amend-In)

44170-NURSE Miscallangous Refunds 3.972.57

72210-499-NURSE |Other Supplies and Matarials 3.972.57

Total $ 3,972.57 | § 3.972.57
Decrease/Revenue/DB Increase/CR

ARC Grant (Amendment]

76100-304 Archilecls 7.776.03

47590 |Federal Through State 7.775.03

[Total B 777603 | $ 7.776.08
Decrease/Revenue/DB Increase/CR

Window Film {Amendment)

72130-170 SRO Officer 40,000.00

72130499 Other Supglies and Materia 40,000.00

Total $ 40,000.00 | § 40,000.00
Decrease/Revenue/DB Increase/CR

Insurance Check to Bus Contractor (A d t)

44170 |miscelianeous Refunds 19,333.33

72710-720-INS Transportation Equipment-insurance: 19,333.33

Total $ 49,333.33 | § 19,333.33

1028 Page Junc 10, 2024



FEDERAL PROGRAMS

BUDGET AMENDMENTS
May 21, 2024
Decrease/Revenue/DB Increase/CR
IDEA Partnership for Sy ic Change (Preschool}l dment)
I@mmam [Contracts for Substitute Nen-Certified 1,250.00
912-71200-499 IOIhes and Materials 440.00
912-71200-725 Special Education Equipment 2,000.00
§12-72220-524 In-Semvice/Stalf Development 1,000.00
912-72220-599 Other Charges 250,00
812-72220-790 Other Equipment 4,440.00
[Total $ 4569000 | $ 4,690.00
Decrease/Revenue/DB increase/CR
ARP H less 2.0 (A 1 t)
701-71100-189 Other Salaries and Wages 19,350.00 :‘
701-71100-201 Soicial Securily 1200
704-71100-204 State Reli 8 1,885.00
701-71100-207 Medical Insurance 3.351.86
701-71100-212 Medicare 285.00
701-72710-729 Transportation Equip t 26.021.68
Total $ 26,021.66 26,021.68
Decrease/Revenue/DB increase/CR
Title 1 Part A (Amend-in)
101-71100-722 [Regutar Instruction Equip 1 107,402.82
101-72210-499 Other Supplies and Materials 768.59
101-47141 Title | Grants to Local Agancies 108,171.51
Total $ 108,171.51 108,171.51
Decrease/Revenue/DB increase/CR
Title 1 Part 1-Naglucted[.t\rrwnd-!n}
102-71100-499 Oiner Supplies and malerials a,os@
102-47141 Title | Grants lo Local Agencies 4,031.08
Total $ 4,031.08 4,031.08
Decrease/Revenue/DB Increase/CR
Title Il Part A {Amend-in)
201-71100-356 Tuilion 2,000.00
201-72210-524 |n-servicelStatl Development 4,125.04
201-47189 Eisenhower Prof Development State £,125.04
Total 5 6,125.04 6,125.04

1029 | Puge June 10,

2024



Decrease/Revenue/DB Increase/CR

IDEA Part 8 (A 1 t)

801-71200-171 Speech Pathologist 825.00

901-71200-312 Contracts with Private Agencies 22,446,00

901-72220-312 Contracts with Private Agencies 15,000.00

901-72220-322 Evaluation and Testing 11,500.00

901-72220-524 In-Service/Professional Developmenl| 5,000.00

901-72220-4399 Other Supplies and Materials 1,000.00

901-72220-598 Other Charges 7,500.00

90147143 Special Education Grants to States 48,271.00

901-71200-128 Homebound Teachers 5,000.00

901-71200-201 Social Security 62,00

901-71200-204 State Retirement 98.00

901-71200-206 Life (nsurance 15.00

901-71200-189 Other Salaries and Wages 1,000.00

901-72220-196 In-Service Training 1,000.00

901-72220-201 Social Security 62,00

901-72220-204 State Retirement 98.00

901-72220-206 Life Insurance 16.00

901-72710-790 Other Equipment 5,000.00

Tota! $ 61,946.00 | § 61,946.00
Decrease/Revenue/DB increase/CR

IDEA Preschool (Amend-in)

911-71200-499 Other Supplies and Materials 1,418.00

911-47143 Special Education Grants to States 1,418.00

Total $ 1,418.00 | $ 1,418.00
Decrease/Revenue/DB Increase/CR

ESSER 3.0 (Amend-In)

933-71100499 Other Supplies and Materials 100,000.00

933-72610-720 Plant Operation Equipment 62,439.13

933-72710-729 ‘Transportation Equipment 149,990.00

93347401 Tn All Corps 312,429,13

Total $ 312,428.13 | § 312,429.13

1030 | Page June 10, 2024




SCHOOL NUTRITION
BUDGET AMENDMENTS
May 21, 2024

Decrease/Revenue/DB Increase/CR
School Nutrition (A di t)
143-47114 USDA Other 11,953.50
143-73100-422 Food Supplies 14,853.50
Total 5 41,953.50 | $ 11,953.50
1031 | Pugce June 10, 2024




Decrease/Revenue/DB Increase/CR
Summer Learning Camps (Amend-in)
71100-116-CAMP1 lTeachers 178,470.74
71100-163-CAMP1 |Educational A 34,800.00
71100-201-CAMP1 |Sccial Security 13,039.00
71100-204-CAMP1 _|Stale Retirement 13,482.00
71100-212-CAMP1_|Medicare 3,123.00
71100498-CAMP1 |Other Supplies and Materials 500.00
71100-599-CAMP1 |Other Charges 1,405.00
72120-131-CAMP1_|Medical Personnel 14,400.00
72120-201-CAMP1 |Soclal Security 892.00
72120-204-CAMP1 _ |State Retiremeant 864.00
72120-212-CAMP1_|Medicare 208,00
72130-123-CAMP1_|Guidance Personnel 5,035.00
72430-201-CAMP1 | Social Security 313.00
72130-204-CAMP1_|State Retirement 320.00
72130-212-CAMP1 _|Medicare 73.00
72410-104-CAMP1_|Pringipal 3,000.00
72410-139-CAMP1_|Assistant Principals 6,400.00
72410-201-CAMP1_|Social y 584.00
72410-204-CAMP1_|State Retirement 598.00
72410-212-CAMP1 _|Medicare 138.00
72610-166-CAMP1_|Custedial Persennel 3.600.00
72610-201-CAMP1_|Social Security 223.00
72810-204-CAMPY _|State Retirement 216.00
72610-212-CAMP1_ |Medi 52.00
73100-165-CAMP1 |Cafeleria Personnel 15,400.00
73100-201-CAMP1_[Soclal Security 1,006.00
73100-204-CAMP1_|State Reti 1,830.00
73100-212-CAMP1_|Medi 224.00
46590 Other State Education Funds 252,557.13
47530 Other Federal Thraugh State 47,748.61
r1b_w $ 300,305.74 | $ 300,305.74
Decrease/Revenue/DB Increase/CR
summer Learning Camps Transp tation (A
72710-146-CAMP1_|Bus Drivers 21,600.00 |
72710-201-CAMP1_|Social Security 1,339.00
72710-204-CAMP1_|Slale i | 1,314.00
72710-212-CAMP1_|Madicare 313.00
72710-412-CAMP1 |Diesal Fuel 6,750.00
45520 Other Slate tion Funds 31.316.00
Total $ 31,316.00 | $ 31,316.00
1032 Page Junc 10, 2024




KAkdekkdkrT AT IR

RESOLUTIONS; 6.10.2024A; EMS Incentive Plan

UPON MOTION of Commissioner WENDY NOE, Seconded by
Commissioner JENNIFER HOLT, the Commission approved Resolution 6.1 0.24A; an Incentive Plan for
EMS by Roll Call Vote as Follows:

AYE: WENDY NOE, DARELL STRATTON, SCOTT WYNN, ED MCBEE, RODNEY
OVERBAY, LUKE STRATTON, ANDY CAMERON, TINA DAVIS, DARRELL
WILLIAMS, JAMES ACUFF, JUSTIN EPPERSON, JENNIFER HOLT, ANNA
BLANKEN, JESSE CLINE AND MIKE HOLT. (15)

NAY: )

ABSENT:  (0)

1033 [ Page Junc 10, 2021




RESOLUTION 6.10.24A
RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE INCENTIVE (BONUS) COMPENSATION
WHEREAS, Emergency Medical Services are 3 vital public service; and

WHEREAS, the members of emergency medical service teams are ready to provide care to those in need
twenty-four hours a day, seven days a week and should be compensated accordingly;

WHEREAS, part of the legislative pody intentis to provide bonus incentives to members of the
emergency medical service employees to assist with employee retention; and

WHEREAS, Grainger County appreciates the service pravided by members of the emergancy maedical
service employees and wishes to astablish an Incentive bonus plan whereby members of the team may
be compensated for certaln revenue goals being met;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Leglslative Body of Grainger County Tennessee establishes
the compensation guidelines for members of the emergency medical service team as follows:

1. Members of the emergency medical services team will be compensated an incentive bonus
when patient charges |41320) revenue exceeds $1,000,000.00 for the fiscal year. Incentive
bonus funding shall nat exceed $100,000 per fiscal year.

2, Emergency medical service personnel will receive the Incentive bonus as outlined in the
attached “Exhibit A”.

3. The amounts received will be public record.

4. Incentive bonus resolutions must be approved by County Leglslative Body at the beginning of
each fiscal year.

This Incentive bonus resolution Is effective for fiscal year 2024-25.
lib
Adopted and approved this b day of % Ofkw’lp .
| 'L ﬂv—/
Approved o Attest:

Mike Byrd, Mayor Angid-amb, County Clerk

g,

J’,"’
GOUNTY (s,

3B

ESSEE

i

o l‘.‘ﬁr'r‘fﬂp

Uy ity

-,,h(é‘gc wet

% 0
RO

“,

» \\\
o

1034 |Puge June 10, 2024




Grainger County Emergency Medical Setvice

Revenie Collocted Bate Revenue Supsrceded Revanus F.1 Employees Incentive / Employet

$1,095,000.00 S.,00000000 | 59500000 | 24 $4,000,00

$1.090.000.00 £1,000,000.00 $90,000.00 24 $3,750.00

51,040,000.00 $1.000,000.00 £80,000.00 24 £3,333.33

£1,070.600.00 $1.000,000.00 §70,000.00 Eil $2.01867

$1.060,000.00 $1.000,000.00 £E0,000,00 24 §2,500.00

$1,050,000.00 $1.000.000.00 £50,000,00 24 52.083.33

$1,040,000.00 $1,000,000.00 $40.000.00 23 $1.656.67

$1.030.000.00 $1,000,000.00 530,000.00 24 1.250.00

$1,020.000.60 £1,000,000.00 520,000.00 &4 §833.30

$1.010,000.00 £1.000,000.00 $10,000.00 24 $418.67

£1.000.000.00 5$1,000,000.00 $0.00 4 50.00
§q§u FMSenplayecs wil secono banus compensation u 10 and nel 4,000 po AL e £ of the fiscal yead, |_
[provicang that me totafrevenue exceed £1,000,000, |
_1 quihny for fuil Bomus Ation, Bach nf the empioyoes musl have been an pmployee o food g witrL I of EMS for the 12 ths of tie fscat yea, I_
_ﬂﬁu_uﬂuga..a.é_sgu portion of the ficar ynar in good sfanting as.afilktinte with tiie degarinient of EMS, fhun il eamplopes L
[l tecese T Do A1 e ATIENT € AICULIEN by the number ol Gainfetugted sholt MOns

Aniural Bonus fneenbive Pl Exfubil A

2024

b0,

fune

1035 | Page




EETTE T T L2 S Al

NEW BUSINESS, Joe Hopper Lane
UPON MOTION of Commissioner LUKE STRATTON, Seconded by Commissioner ED
MCBEE, the Commission approved to take Joe Hopper Lane off the County Road List by Roll Call Vote as

Follows:

AYE: WENDY NOE, DARELL STRATTON, SCOTT WYNN, ED MCBEE, RODNEY
OVERBAY, LUKE STRATTON, ANDY CAMERON, TINA DAVIS, DARRELL
WILLIAMS, JAMES ACUFF, JUSTIN EPPERSON, JENNIFER HOLT, ANNA
BLANKEN, JESSE CLINE AND MIKE HOLT. (15)

NAY: (@)

ABSENT:  (0)

Knkhkkhkhhfkk

NEW BUSINESS, Old Jail/Heat and Air

UPON MOTION of Commissioner DARELL STRATTON, Seconded by Commissioner
WENDY NOE, the Commission approved for the Historic Society to provide and pay for heat and air for
the OId Jail Facility by Roll Call Vote as Follows:

AYE: WENDY NOE, DARELL STRATTON, SCOTT WYNN, ED MCBEE, RODNEY
OVERBAY, LUKE STRATTON, ANDY CAMERON, TINA DAVIS, DARRELL

WILLIAMS, JAMES ACUFF, JUSTIN EPPERSON, JENNIFER HOLT, ANNA
BLANKEN, JESSE CLINE AND MIKE HOLT. (15)

NAY: (0)

ABSENT:  (0)

s ok s ok sk ok ok o kR ok ok

1036 | Page Junc 10, 2024




NEW BUSINESS/Resolution; 2024-2025 Tax Levy, Appropriations for Various Funds, Appropriations
for Non-Profit Organizations

UPON MOTION of Commissioner ANDY CAMERON, Seconded by Commissioner ED.
MCBEE, the Commission approved the following resolutions: 2024-2025 Tax Levy, Appropriations for

Various Funds and Appropriations for Non-Profit Organizations by Roll Call Vote as Follows:

*Budgets at the end of the minutes.

AYE: WENDY NOE, DARELL STRATTON, SCOTT WYNN, ED MCBEE, RODNEY
OVERBAY, LUKE STRATTON, ANDY CAMERON, TINA DAVIS, DARRELL
WILLIAMS, JAMES ACUFF, JUSTIN EPPERSON, JENNIFER HOLT, ANNA
BLANKEN, JESSE CLINE AND MIKE HOLT. (15)

NAY: (0)

ABSENT:  (0)

1037 [ Page Junce o, 2024




Junve

RESOLUTIGN FIXING THE TAX LEVY
GRAINGER COUNTY, TENNESSEE, FOR
FISCAL YEAR BE

N
T

GINNING JULY 12024

SECTION L BETT RESOLVED by the
County. Tennessee, assernbled at a repul

ar scheduled mecting ont
June, 2

074 that the combined property 1% yate For Grainger Count
{iscal year begiming July
which 1§ 10 provide revenuc
following levies:

{or cach of the ollowing funds and ot

FUND

County General
Flighway Department
Creneral Purpose School
Debt Service

Parks & Recreation
Solid Wasic & Sanitation

TOTAL TAX RATE

SECTION 2, BELT FURTHER KRESOLVED, that
Connmissioners of Grunger County, Tennessec. which ai
[Resolutiun are hereby repenled.

SECTION 3. BEIT FURTHER RESO
Property Tuxes lor the vear 2024 andl prior yeues and interest o
collected during the year ending June 30,20
funds according to the subdivision of the twx levy Tor the ¥
licreby avithorized and divected 1o muke such apportionn

SECTION 4. BE 11 FURTHER RESOL VED, th
and after its passage, the
the minue

all resol
re in con

car 2024
at this tesd
« of the Board of Commi ssloners.

SECTION 5. BE IT FURTHER RESOI VE

tax as provided by law. ‘The priseeeds of the exelie
Gieneral Fund.

D, that there is

UPON MOTION of Commmniss
Commissioner
vl was e with

fie tollowing Comn
5.
0 .

Asaioners voung:
AYT

NAY:

Done this 10" day of Jung, 2024

4@ M éz L
1 it Byrd. Coungy 2 Aayor

i
Angidg) Lamb. County Clerk

a/’

wum:m =
SBF Coun
BV
P S
L AGRK

Wy
o

e

M

BRI
: “y,
e
240

ﬂg'sf’
ﬂfg\ b

L

Ry
R
S
L

i

%,
7
Ty

=,
%,

.

““

o

=

i

Sk kg kR AR

Bourd of Comimissione

. sed

I
iofier £ WAL
that the (dreaoing Resolution be adopted, call of

Lt

(haroman

rs of Grainger
his the 10™ day ol
y. Tennessee. for the

1. 72024 shall be $2.35 on cach $100.00 of Taxable Property.

herwise conform 1o the

TAX RATE

3673
A312

N

1032
0345
2438

& it

V’!(/'fL/'::.ft"ﬁ

$2.33

wions ol the Bourd of

[Tiet wilh this

£V D, that the delinguent County
il penalty thercon
25 shall be apportioned W 1

e various County
b The Trusiee 15

pent aceurdingly

ution take cilect [rom

publiv wellwre requicing it This esolutivn shatl be spread upon

4 levied bank excise

1ax herein levied shatl acerue 10 the

onded by

Y G s
Qﬂ:,, "”NGE% “\\"“
"’J'mmn\\n“‘



kkkkkFhhhhhkhhkk

A RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS,
DEPARTMENTS, INSTITUTIONS, OFFICES AND AGENCIES OF GRAINGER
COUNTY, TENNESSEE FOR TUT FISCAL YEAR BREGINNING JULY 1,2024
AND ENDING JUNF, 30, 2025,

I —————

SECTION 1. BE 1T RESOLVED by the Bowd of Commissioners of Grainger
County, Tennessee, ussembled atd reaulur seheduled meeting on the 10 day of Jupe.
2024 that the amounts herealter attached as exhibit A are hereby uppropriated for the
purpose ol meeting the expenses ol the vurious funds, departments (such os Griinger
County Board of Education and Grainger County ITighway Depariment), institutions,
oiTices and ugencies of Grainger County. Tennessee. for the capital outlay, angl For
meeling the payment the payment of principal and interest on the Caunty’s debt matunng
during the liscal year heginning July 1. 2024, und ending June 30 2025.

SECTION 2 BEIT FURTHLR RESOLVED, (it there are also hereby
appropriated certuin portions of the commissions and fees fur colleeiing taxes and
licenses and for adminiswering ather funds which the Trusiee, County Clerk, Cireuit Court
Clerk, Register ol Deeds, Sheri (T and the Clerk and Mauster and their olfivially authorized
deputics and assistants may severally be entitled 10 ceceive under Stie laws heretulore or
herealter enacted. Expenditures oul of commissions, and/or Tees collected by the Trustee.
County Clerk. Circuit County Clerk, Clerk and Muster, Register of Deeds and the Shesil!
may be made for such purposes wnd in such wnounts is may be authorized by existing
faw or by valid order of any court Having power Lo make such appropriotion. Any extess
commission andfor fees collected uver and above the expenditwres duly and conclusively
authorized shall be paid overio the Trustee snd converted into the County General Fund
as provided by the law,

RE 1T FURTHER RESOI VED, thut if any fee ofticials, a8 enumerated in Seeion
§-22-101. T.C. A, vperaie under provisions ol Sections 8-22-104. T.CA., provisions ol
the preceding paragraph shall not apply 10 those partieular officials.

SECTION 3. BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED, that i need shall wrise, the Budet
Committee may, with the approval of any ollicinl. heud of any Department of division
which may be aifecied. \ranslir any amount with any major appropristion cateLory and
also the approval of the Board af Commissioness must e obtuined us tequired by law for
ranslers between mijor approprintions categorics within the sume fund, The dircetor of
Schools must alse receive the upproval of the foufd of Liducation R transTers withn
cach mﬂjnr.;\pprupriulinn category of the budge! and at the upproval of the Board of
Commissioners for translers between these major calegurics s required by .
yeconling 1o Seation 5.9-407, 1.0 A

L Sl s £ LEEE

One copy ol this quthorizuion shall be filled with the County Clerk. one with the
chairman of the Budget Committee, wnd one with cach divistonal or departmenal head
concerned. Aforesid anthorization shall clearly stite the rasons for the transler, but this
proy isionshall in no cise whatsoever is construed @S authorizing wanster Frum one fund
to another. but shall apply solely w wransiiers with a certain tinl.

SECTION 4. BETT FURTHER RESOLVED, (hat any appropristion mude by this
Resolution which covers the same purpose for which u specitic appropriation {5 madu by
staue is made in lieu ol but not in addition Lo said statutory appropriation. The salary.
wages, or remuneration of each officer. cmployeg, or agent of the County shall not he'in
excess of the umounts authorized by existing {aw ar as set lorih in the estimate o
expenditures which accompanies this Resolution, Pravided, however. that appropriations
for such saluries, wages. o ather remunerations hereby authorized shall in no case be
constried as pernitting expenditures for an olfice, ugency, institution, division or
department ol the Cuunty in eXeess ol the appropriation mude herein or s!n:h oflice,
ageney, institution, division or deparument of the County. Such gppropriation -_5hu1t
constitute the limitwo the expanditires of uny pilice, sgenel. {nsitution, division oF
deparument vnding June 30, 2023, The aguregote expunditures forany iem of
appropiidion hall in oo instance he mare than the amount herein upprupn-.uud for such

em.

1039 [Page Junce L0, 2024




SECTION 5. BEIT URIER RESOLVED, that any fesplution which may
herealier be presented 10 e Board ol Commissioners providing for approprigtions in
addition 1o these made by this Budgel Appropriation Resolution shall specilicelly proved
sulficient revenue of other funds. aetually (o be provided during the tiseal vear in-which
(e expenditure 1510 bt made, 10 mec such slditonal appropriatiun, Gaid appropriation
resolution shall be submitted to and approved by the Srate Director of Local Finance nfter
it$ adoption as provided by Section 9-71:403.T.CA. inclusive.

prLs Lt

SECTION 6. BETT FURTHER RESOLVED. (hat certain schoul funds,
designated B8 SClearing Accounts” hiwve been included m the revenue und approprialions N
for the year ending June 30, 3025, us memarandum only. Tt is wxpressly understood that
(e County Board of Fdueatiun may ot ereate or incur expenditures from the fuds
above tewial revenue of such funds. 1is further divected that no yransliers may b alfected
between the Cleariag Accounts and the aperation school funds accounts

SECTION 7. BETY FURTHER RESOLVED, that the budget for the School
Fedetal Fund shall be the budger forseparniw projects within the fund by the Tennessee
Department vl Education and the Cirmnger County Roard of Education.

SRCTION 8, BEIT FURTHER RESOLY 20, that the County Mayor and County
Clerk are hereby authorized W borrow inuney DR FEVERUE antivipation notes, provided
such nutes are firsi approved by the Dircetor of Loenl Fimapee. Lo pay for expenses herein
atthorized until the wxes and other revene for the fiscal year 20242025 have been
colleeted, not exeeeding vty percent (60%) ol the sppropriations of cach individual
fund. The proceeds ol louns for each individual Tund shall be used only to pay the
expensus and other requirements of thie fund for which the {oun is made and the Ioan shall
he paid out of revenue of the fund for which money is burrowed, The notes evidencing
the loans authorized wnder this seetion shull be issued under the authority uf Title 9,
Chupter 21, Tennessee Cude Annptated. Suid notes shall be signed by the County Mayor
and countersigned by he County Clerk and shall mnture-and be paid i [ull withaut
renewal not later than June 30,2025,

SECTION 9. WETT FURTHER RISOLVED. that all unencumbered pulanees ol
appropriations remaining al the end of the fiscal year shall lapse. and be of no further
elfect m the end of the fiseal year at June 30, 2025.

i al
UPON MOTION m’{l:uumiﬁmum:rjjh{ﬁ(j"ﬁm, Seconded by
Commisaionet, Mkt - Wit the loregoifyd resa ution be adopted, & call of the roll
was hiatd with the Tollmving Commissioners voling:

AYIL: 'ﬂudﬂ Noe, Dasedl SO, oty v(-jnnl Ed Mot | od U(trbaxj

|kt Gryethon, MAQ. Campedn, Taw Dure, Darrell Williaans
‘Sﬂms w ’(YU-& n E-Yr"‘”ni Tm"""cf' I'hJH'! e 61&1'1!&'1;
Ly et Uiy hiy, Hott- C15) '

Q

Done this 10" day of June. 2024

RO

& ‘OOUNTY i

S O o,

Mk WAL

(Elu\' an
QB9

'l‘.;:wifl- M. ﬁ: rd, ('uum_\ ‘Mavor

Autest:

1040 | Pauge lune 1. 2024




A RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS TO NON-PROFIT
CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS OF GRAINGER COUNTY,
TENNESSEE, FOIt THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING
JULY 1,2024 AND ENDING JUNE 30,2025

WHERLAS. Section 3932, Tumiessee Code Aunotaed, authorized the County
Legistative Body 10 mitke appropriations © non-profit charitahle arganizations: and

WHERLAS, the Crainger County |cgislative Body recounizes the various non-
profit charitahle argaizions located in Grainger County have great need off [unds 10
carry on their non-profit work:

NOW. THEREFORL, BEI'T RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissions
of Grainger County, on the 10 day of June. 2024,

SECTION 1. That Twelve-Thousand Dollars ($12,000), be appropriated Lo
aliernate facilities to promole the public welfare of Grainger County, by [urnishing
cmergeney shelier w the youth of Grninger Caunty thiough the Juvenile Court Systems,

SECTION 2, That Seven-Thousand Dollars (S7.000. be apprapriated © the East
Tennessee Human Resouree Agency © promote the public wellare by providing
transportation w the clderty, disabled. and isadvantaged through the use ol the Dial-A-
Ride Van. Homemaker Progrin. and to fsist i the operalion af the Semor Citizens
Center

SECTION 3. Tha hree-Thoustnd Dollars 153,000). be appropriated 1o the Bean
Sration Senior Citizens Organization. Three-Thousand Dollaes (53 0003, he appropt uted
1o the Grainger County Senior Cilleens Oruanization, and Three Thousand (53,000, be
appropriated to the Washbuen Senior Cltizens, and Three Thousand (53,000}, be
appropriated Blaine Sevior Citians to assist in pramoting the public wellare by
providing servives 1o the Senior € ftjzens o) Grainger County.

SECTION 4. That One-Thousand Dallars (31 000). be appropridied L the Senior
Citizens Home Assistunee Service, Inc. o promote public welfare by providing in home
care Lo the Senjor Citiaens ol Girainger County.

SECTION 5. That 1 wo-Thausand Dollars ($2,000). be appropriated for the
~JOBRS NOW!" program of st Tennesser Feonumic Development Ageney and Regional
PFariners lo pramoie {he creation of quality jubs for the Fast Tennessee legion which
includes Grainger County. )

SECTION 6. That TrwoThousand Dollurs (52000, b approprisied ta the
Grainger County Chamber of Commeree for the promotion ol “Fourism, Retail,
Commercial, and Industrial Development and sponsorship of the Grainger Coanty
I.eadership Program.

SECTION 7. That “I'wo-Thousand Dollars ($2,000). be appropriated W0 the
Grainger County Tomato Festival [or the promotion and coordimting of the event.

SECTION 8. That Four-Hundred, Twenty Dollaes (§420). be approprimm:] 1o the
Assucipion of Tennessee Valley Covernments whose primary goal is 10 work with
Tennessee Valley Authority {IVA)on tehatf of local govemnments.

SECTION 9. Than One- housand, Fight-1 (undred, Eighty-Two Dollars (31.882),
be upprupriaucd 1o Last Tenmesses Nevelupment Distriet 1o assist Grainger County with
planning and developiment sErviees.

o
=
o
A

1041 [ Page June 1O,




SECTION 10, That Two-1 housand

Dotlars ($2.000), be appropriated to llast

Tennessee Economic [Devclopmem Association o assist Grainger County with planning
and development serviees in Region

Imagination Library

SECTION 11 That One-Thosand. Four-l tundred, Seveny-Five Dollars
(Sl.-ﬂ'S.l?U). be uppropriated to (he Teanessee County Survices Association whose
purpose 15 10 IMprove county povernment by assiating all County Officials:

QECTION 12, That One-Thousand Dollars ($1,000), be appropriited 10 the

SECTION

{o promote reading in Pre-School children

13, That One-Hundred Pawventy-live Thousind Dollurs ($125.000) be

appropriated for the five (51 Volunteer Fire Departments to agsisl with Their expenses in
serving the people of Gruinger County.

SECTION 14, That Twienty-Thousand

Dollars ($20,000) be appropriated for the

wwo (2) Restue Squad Departments 10 assist with theil expenses in serving the people of
Grainger County.

Department of Tourisim/ Tistory

SECTION 15, That Twenty- {housand Dollars (20,0003 be appropriated for the

from 1loel/Motel Tax Collections for promoting

Tourism

16 above are made subjeet 0

1042 | Pugwe Jfunc

SECTION 16, That Two-1housand Dotlars ($2.000) be appropriated for the
investigation into suspected child abuse.

BE 1T FURTUHER RESOLVED, that all appropriations cnumerated in Seetions 1-

b

the following conditions,

i ‘Ihatthe non-profit charitable organizalions o which lunds arc
appropriated shatl! Tile with the County Clerk and the disbwsing
officit a copy of an ann report of its business alfirs and
transactions and the proposud use of the county’s funds in aeeardance
with the rules pmmulgu:cd hy prepuced and certified by the Chief
Financial Qfficer of such nor-profit oyt sation in accordance with
Sewtion $:932tel LEA

o)

That said funds must anly be used by fhe numed no=profit charituble
arganization in furtheranee of their non-prolit churible purposes
penefiting the general welfare of the residents of the Coumy.

3. “That it is the expressed interest of the Coumy Commission of Grainger
County in providing these funds tu the ubove named non-profit
charitable organizations Lo be fully in complianee with Chapteg 0390-

2.7 of the Rules of Comptroller ol the “Preasury, und Seclions 3932 0f
ennesee Code Annotated. and any and all other luws which may
apply o non-prafit organizlions and so this appropristion is made
subject @ complianee with any and all of these laws and regulations.

(g | seodt by
MY )

LPON MOTION : Qamm;sﬁ\mr ﬂn(ij
Coniifss 10 T

Podel] Ghudhn, Hut W\Ljnﬂ;
s Dierbou bk S,
- DaYas, Daertl W (Leams

Mdél Camadn | N _
Threds f\e)-bﬂl’ Jushn b??a(saﬂl 'Sw.‘({,{
NAYikﬁ‘N’\0 Blanten, Tesse clnt il ol

AY1 V‘{wd‘ }{‘hﬁl
v Meber o



BE 1T FURTHER RESOLVED, thal this Resolution shall wake effeet immediately
upon Pussage.

Done this 10" day June, 2024

m A Bl

Chairman

Dl B

Approved . L f
Pavid M. Byrd, County Mayor

AtestS }_\k@:&/
Angid J) Laiib, County Clerk
“‘.\ulll\?lm,"

WY
oY

wNT CZ‘“"'
e,

SE R T
- 1 LW
=3 h T )
& HE
S K T
2 SR A
:Vg & (:0\3"\ ‘.\\“‘
"’”"[llll'lll"“

1043 | Pugce Junce 19 2624




NEW BUSINESS; Grainger County Park/Run off Water
UPON MOTION of Commissioner ANDY CAMERON, Seconded by Commissioner
ANNA BLANKEN, the Commission tabled the discussion concerning the Grainger County Park/Run Off

Water problem until next month by Voice Vote.
*Commissioner Stratton and Mayor Byrd will speak with the owners of the property causing the

destruction.

' ,‘-\)ou '\L.TJJ opes l"\

FxkkkkkihkrEhk

1044 | Pugc fune 10, 2024




1045 |Page Junc 10, 2024




1046 | Pagc Junc L0, 2024




1047 |Page June 10, 2024




NEW BUSINESS; Solid Waste Board

Discussion Only

kkkdhkhkhkkhdk

UNFINISHED BUSINESS, Sheriff Department Bridge Program

Discussion Only

ok sk sk ok ok ko ok kok Kok sk

ADJOURN,
UPON MOTION of Commissioner RODNEY OVERBAY, Seconded by Commissioner

LUKE STRATTON, the Commission adjourned until the next regular called meeting on July 8,

2024, at 7:00 p.m. by Voice Vote.

Meeting ended at 8:20 p.m.

MIKE HOLT, COUNTY COMMISSION CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

ANGIE J. LAMB, GRAINGER COUNTY CLERK

1048 | Payge lunce 10, 2024




